

S.C. NO. M2020-00683-SC-RDM-CV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

THE METROPOLITAN  
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE  
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

and

NATU BAH, et al.,

Intervenor-  
Defendants/Appellants.

Davidson County Chancery Court  
No. 20-0143-II

Court of Appeals of Tennessee  
at Nashville  
No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV

---

*AMICI CURIAE* McEWEN PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE  
IN OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS'  
MOTION FOR REVIEW OF STAY ORDER

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
CHRISTOPHER M. WOOD (BPR  
No. 032977)  
414 Union Street, Suite 900  
Nashville, TN 37219  
Telephone: 615/244-2203  
615/252-3798 (fax)  
cwood@rgrdlaw.com

ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
TENNESSEE  
THOMAS H. CASTELLI (BPR No.  
024849)  
STELLA YARBROUGH (BPR No.  
033637)  
P.O. Box 120160  
NASHVILLE, TN 37212  
Telephone: 615/320-7142  
615/691-7219 (fax)  
tcastelli@aclu-tn.org  
syarbrough@aclu-tn.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW  
CENTER  
CHRISTINE BISCHOFF  
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)  
LINDSEY RUBINSTEIN  
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)  
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280  
Jackson, MS 39201  
Telephone: 769/524-2013  
christine.bischoff@splcenter.org  
lindsey.rubinstein@splcenter.org

EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
DAVID G. SCIARRA  
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)  
WENDY LECKER  
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)  
JESSICA LEVIN  
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, NJ 07102  
Telephone: 973/624-1815  
973/624-7339 (fax)  
dsciarra@edlawcenter.org  
wlecker@edlawcenter.org  
jlevin@edlawcenter.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	3
II. Introduction.....	4
III. Statement of Relevant Facts and Procedural History .....	6
IV. Defendants Have Not Come Close to Meeting the Heavy Burden Necessary to Justify a Stay .....	9
A. The Chancery Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying a Stay, and the Court of Appeals Correctly Declined to Issue a Stay.....	10
B. Even Considered Under <i>de Novo</i> Review, Defendants Have Failed to Justify a Stay .....	12
1. Defendants Have No Likelihood of Success on Appeal.....	12
2. Defendants Have Failed to Show Irreparable Harm .....	13
a. The State Has Failed to Establish Irreparable Harm.....	14
b. Intervenor-Defendants Have Failed to Establish Irreparable Harm as Parents of Children Who May Enroll in the Voucher Program.....	16
3. The Balance of Harm Supports Upholding the Lower Court’s Order and Denying the Stay .....	18
4. Staying the Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest.....	20
V. Conclusion .....	23

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Baker v. Adams Cty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Chappel v. Montgomery Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 131 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Eldridge v. Eldridge</i> , 42 S.W.3d 82 (Tenn. 2001).....	11
<i>Fannon v. City of LaFollette</i> , 329 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. 2010).....	22
<i>Gallatin Hous. Auth. v. Pelt</i> , 532 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	10
<i>Garrett v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. of City of Detroit</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	12, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 247 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Memphis Retail Inv’rs Ltd. P’ship v. Baddour</i> , 1988 WL 82940 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 1988).....	22
<i>Open Lake Sporting Club v. Lauderdale Haywood Angling Club</i> , 511 S.W.3d 494 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>People v. Weintraub</i> , 313 N.E. 2d 606 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974) .....	18
<i>Pope v. Dykes</i> , 93 S.W. 85 (Tenn. 1905).....	19

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. O-So Grape Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 167 (N.D. Ill. 1959).....	10
<i>State v. Gawlas</i> , 614 S.W.2d 74 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1980).....	13
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014).....	19
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§1292(b).....	14
Tennessee Code Ann.	
§16-3-201(d) .....	17
§49-3-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
§49-3-356.....	6
§49-6-2601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 6
§49-6-2604(b).....	7, 14, 23
§§49-6-2605(a)-(b)(1) .....	6
Tennessee Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 9 .....	9, 14
Rule 9(a).....	17
Rule 48 .....	17
Rule 65.04 .....	7
Tennessee Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 3.02(a)(1).....	25
Rule 46, §3.....	25
<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Tennessee Constitution.....	18, 21
Article XI, §12 .....	18
